

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. No. 220179/2025

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1124 OF 2011

STATE OF A.P. REPRESENTED BY
THE DISTRICT REGISTRAR & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

B.SUDHAKAR & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

AND

I.A. No. 220181/2025

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.6144-6145 OF 2012

O R D E R

1. I.A. No. 220179/2025 in C.A. No. 1124/2011 and I.A. No.220181/2025 in C. A. Nos.6144-6145 OF 2012 seeking withdrawal of appeals are taken on record.

2. The appellant(s) pray for the following relief:

"Allow the present application(s) to withdraw the captioned Civil Appeal(s) with liberty to avail appropriate legal remedies by the appellant(s) in light of the judgment dated 15.06.2023 passed by this Court in SLP (C) No. 2373-2377 of 2020."

3. The application(s) are vehemently opposed by the respondents as also the applicant(s) seeking intervention on the ground that rights *inter se* the parties and the applicant(s) already stand settled.

4. Without making any observation thereupon, we allow the application(s) for withdrawal in terms of the prayer, clarifying that all contentions *inter se* the parties and the applicant(s) seeking intervention are left open to be adjudicated in an appropriate proceedings which may be initiated by either of the parties.

5. The appeals stand dismissed as withdrawn.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH)

NEW DELHI;
03rd SEPTEMBER, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1124/2011

STATE OF A.P.TR. DIST. REGR. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

B. SUDHAKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[HIGH UP ON THE BOARD]
(I.A. NO. 220179/2025- FOR WITHDRAWAL)

WITH

C.A. No. 6144-6145/2012 (XII-A)
(I.A. NO. 220181/2025)

SLP(C) No. 24852/2011 (XII-A)
(I.A. No. 220188/2025)

Date : 03-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Mr. C. S Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Srikanth Varma Mudunuru, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Venkata Rao, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.

M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, AOR

Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.

Ms. Anushna Satapathy, Adv.

Ms. Chitragada Singh, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Jalan, Adv.

Ms. Widaphi Lyngdoh, Adv.

Ms. Gauri Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Paras Mohan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shefali Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Pradyut Kashyap, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 1124/2011 and C.A. Nos. 6144-6145 of 2012

1. I.A. No. 220179/2025 and I.A. No. 220181/2025 are allowed.
2. The appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of signed order.

SLP(C) No. 24852/2011

1. In view of order passed in C.A. No. 1124/2011 and C.A. Nos. 6144-6145 of 2012, I.A. No.220188/2025 stands allowed.
2. The Special Leave Petition is also dismissed as Withdrawn.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)